

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2139/72 – 2019 සැප්තැම්බර් 06 වැනි සිකුරාදා – 2019.09.06 No. 2139/72 – FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 06, 2019

(Published by Authority)

## PART III – LANDS

### Land Acquisition Notices

1.

2.

3.

4. 5.

6.

7. 8.

9.

10.

#### THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

#### Notice under Section 33

#### My No.: MCUDP/LA/MUT(W-14)/14/02/A. Land Ministry's Ref. No.: 4-3/10/2015/LRB/285.

The Public is hereby notified that the compensation payments in respect of allotment of land of which the claims were not presented as depicted in the Schedules 01 to 14 below and included in Preliminary Plan No. 9654 dated 07.10.2016 prepared by the Surveyor General which are to be acquired to the Government through Section 7 Notice under the Land Acquisition Act( Chapter 460) published in the *Gazette* Notification No. 2095/38 dated 01.11.2016 under Metro Colombo Urban Development Project, have been deposited in the same schedule under Section 33 of the Act.

The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the allotments mentioned below could obtain the compensation payable for the allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to the District Court, Colombo to prove their ownership.

> C. W. Abeysuriya, Land Acquiring Officer. Rajagiriya.

Metro Colombo Urban Development Project, Land Acquisition Office, No. 03, Sri Jayawardenapura Mawatha, Welikada, Rajagiriya. 06th September 2019.

#### SCHEDULE No. 1

1. Province : Western 2. District Colombo 3. Divisional Secretary's : Colombo Division 4 Village Aluth Mawatha 5. Name of the Land Assessment No. 68/ 10, Walls Lane 6. Preliminary Plan No. : 9654 7. Lot No. 71 • 8. Extent : 0.0047 hectare 9. Case No. DLA 00063/18 : 10. Amount Deposited Rs. 1000.00

#### SCHEDULE No. 2

(One thousand rupees only. A

nominal value)

Province	:	Western
District	:	Colombo
Divisional Secretary's	:	Colombo
Division		
Village	:	Aluth Mawatha
Name of the Land	:	Assessment No. 68/ 11, Walls
		Lane
Preliminary Plan No.	:	9654
Lot No.	:	72
Extent	:	0.0046 hectare
Case No.	:	DLA 00058/18
Amount Deposited	:	Rs. 1000.00
		(One thousand rupees only. A
		nominal value)
		nommer (mac)



1A - G30929 - 41 (09/2019)

This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

A III කොටස – ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය – 2019.09.06 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 06.09.2019

	SCHEDULE No. 3		SCHEDULE No. 7			
1	Province	: Western	1.	Province	:	Western
	District	: Colombo	2.	District	:	Colombo
	Divisional Secretary's	: Colombo		Divisional Secretary's	:	Colombo
	Division			Division	·	
	Village	: Aluth Mawatha		Village	:	Aluth Mawatha
5.	Name of the Land	: Assessment No. 68/ 12, Walls Lane	5.	Name of the Land	:	Assessment No. could not be traced.
6.	Preliminary Plan No.	: 9654	6	Dualiminany Dlan Ma		9654
	Lot No.	: 73		Preliminary Plan No.	•	
	Extent	: 0.0047 hectare		Lot No.	:	92
9.	Case No.	: DLA 00060/18		Extent	:	0.0027 hectare
10.	Amount Deposited	: Rs. 1000.00		Case No.	:	DLA 33/18
	*	(One thousand rupees only. A	10.	Amount Deposited	:	Rs. 1000.00
		nominal value)				(One thousand rupees only. A nominal value)
	SCHE	EDULE No. 4				nominal value)
				SCH	EDU	LE No. 8
	Province	: Western		р :		<b>TT</b> <i>T t</i>
	District	: Colombo		Province	:	Western
3.	Divisional Secretary's	: Colombo		District	:	Colombo
4	Division		3.	Divisional Secretary's	:	Colombo
	Village	: Aluth Mawatha		Division		
5.	Name of the Land	: Assessment No. 68/ 13, Walls	4.	Village	:	Aluth Mawatha
~		Lane	5.	Name of the Land	:	Assessment No. could not be
	Preliminary Plan No.	: 9654				traced.
	Lot No.	: 74	6	Preliminary Plan No.		9654
	Extent	: 0.0043  hectare		Lot No.		116
	Case No.	: DLA 00064/18		Extent	:	0.0048 hectare
10.	Amount Deposited	: Rs. 1000.00		Case No.	:	
		(One thousand rupees only. A			•	DLA 00034/18
	SCIII	nominal value)	10.	Amount Deposited	:	Rs. 1000.00 (One thousand rupees only. A
	SCH	EDULE No. 5				nominal value)
	Province	: Western		SCH	EDU	LE No. 9
	District	: Colombo		5011		
3.	Divisional Secretary's	: Colombo	1	Province		Western
4	Division	Alash Massatha		District	:	Colombo
	Village	: Aluth Mawatha		Divisional Secretary's	:	Colombo
	Name of the Land	: Could not be traced	5.		•	Cololilloo
	Preliminary Plan No.	: 9654	4	Division		
	Lot No.	: 81		Village	:	Aluth Mawatha
	Extent Case No	: $0.0001$ hectare		Name of the Land	:	Aluth Mawatha
	Case No.	: DLA 31/18 . Ps 1000.00		Preliminary Plan No.	:	9654
10.	Amount Deposited	: Rs. 1000.00		Lot No.	:	121
		(One thousand rupees only. A	8.	Extent	:	0.0001 hectare
		nominal value)	9.	Case No.	:	DLA 35/18
	SCHE	EDULE No. 6		Amount Deposited	:	Rs. 1000.00
			- •••	r	•	(One thousand rupees only. A
	Province	: Western				nominal value)
	District	: Colombo				nommar value)
3.	Divisional Secretary's Division	: Colombo		SCHE	EDUI	LE No. 10
4.	Village	: Aluth Mawatha	-	-		
	Name of the Land	: Assessment No. could not be		Province	:	Western
		traced.	2.	District	:	Colombo
6.	Preliminary Plan No.	: 9654	3.	Divisional Secretary's	:	Colombo
	Lot Nos.	: 82		Division		
		: 0.0050 hectare	4.	Village	:	Aluth Mawatha
7.	Extent			0	-	
7. 8.	Extent Case No.	: DLA 00032/18	5	Name of the Land	•	Aluth Mawatha
7. 8. 9.	Case No.	: DLA 00032/18 : Rs. 1000.00		Name of the Land Preliminary Plan No	:	Aluth Mawatha 9654
7. 8. 9.		: Rs. 1000.00	6.	Preliminary Plan No.	:	9654
7. 8. 9.	Case No.		6. 7.		:	

#### 2A

			ATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 06.09.2019
	Case No. Amount Deposited	<ul> <li>DLA 36/18</li> <li>Rs. 1000.00 (One thousand rupees only. A nominal value)</li> </ul>	5. Name of the Land: Could not be traced6. Preliminary Plan No.: 96547. Lot Nos.: 1588. Extent: 0.0047 hectare9. Case No.: DLA 00056/18
	SCHEI	DULE No. 11	10. Amount Deposited : Rs. 1000.00
2.	Province District Divisional Secretary's Division	: Western : Colombo : Colombo	(One thousand rupees of nominal value) 09 – 709
	Village Name of the Land	: Aluth Mawatha : could not be traced	THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 46
	Preliminary Plan No.	: 9654	Notice under Section 33
7. 8.	Lot Nos. Extent Case No.	<ul> <li>: 133</li> <li>: 0.0014 hectare</li> <li>: DLA 37/18</li> </ul>	My No.: MCUDP/LA/MUT(W-14)/14/0 Land Ministry's Ref. No.: 4-3/10/2014/LRB/
10.	Amount Deposited	: Rs. 1000.00 (One thousand rupees only. A nominal value)	The Public is hereby notified that the compensation paymerespect of allotments of land of which the claims were not preas dipicted in the Schedules 01 below and included in Preli Plan No. 9653 dated 18.08.2016 prepared by the Surveyor O
	SCHEI	DULE No. 12	which is to be acquired to the Government through Section 7
2. 3.	Province District Divisional Secretary's Division Village	<ul><li>Western</li><li>Colombo</li><li>Colombo</li><li>Aluth Mawatha</li></ul>	under the Land Acquisition Act (Chapter 460), published <i>Gazette</i> Notification No. 1984/ 28 dated 15.09.2016 under Colombo Urban Development Project, have been deposited District Court, Colombo under case numbers depicted in the schedule under Section 33 of the Act.
6. 7. 8.	Name of the Land Preliminary Plan No. Lot Nos. Extent Case No.	<ul> <li>Could not be traced</li> <li>9654</li> <li>142</li> <li>0.0016 hectare</li> <li>DLA 00038/18</li> </ul>	The General Public is hereby informed that any claiman allotment mentioned below could obtain the compensation p for the allotment concerned after submitting necessary docun the District Court, Colombo to prove their ownership.
	Amount Deposited	<ul> <li>BLA 00030 18</li> <li>Rs. 1000.00 (One thousand rupees only. A nominal value)</li> </ul>	C. W. Abeysuriya, Land Acquiring Offic Rajagiriya.
	SCHEI	DULE No. 13	Metro Colombo Urban Development Project,
2.	Province District Divisional Secretary's	: Western : Colombo	Land Acquisition Office, No. 03, Sri Jayawardenapura Mawatha, Welikada, Rajagiriya. 06th September 2019.

3. Divisional Secretary's : Colombo Division 4. Village : Aluth Mawatha 5. Name of the Land : Aluth Mawatha 6. Preliminary Plan No. : 9654 152 7. Lot Nos. : 0.0067 hectare 8. Extent ÷ 9. Case No. DLA 39/18 : 10. Amount Deposited Rs. 1000.00 : (One thousand rupees only. A nominal value) SCHEDULE No. 14 1. Province : Western Colombo 2. District : 3. Divisional Secretary's : Colombo Division : Aluth Mawatha

4. Village

PRINTED AT THE DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, SRI LANKA.

	5. Name of the Land	: Could not be traced
	6. Preliminary Plan No.	: 9654
ly. A	7. Lot Nos.	: 158
	8. Extent	: 0.0047 hectare
	9. Case No.	: DLA 00056/18
	10. Amount Deposited	: Rs. 1000.00
		(One thousand rupees only. A
		nominal value)

#### THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

#### Notice under Section 33

My No.: MCUDP/LA/MUT(W-14)/14/02/S. Land Ministry's Ref. No.: 4-3/10/2014/LRB/331.

ne Public is hereby notified that the compensation payments in spect of allotments of land of which the claims were not presented dipicted n the Schedules 01 below and included in Preliminary an No. 9653 dated 18.08.2016 prepared by the Surveyor General hich is to be acquired to the Government through Section 7 Notice der the Land Acquisition Act (Chapter 460), published in the azette Notification No. 1984/28 dated 15.09.2016 under Metro olombo Urban Development Project, have been deposited in the istrict Court, Colombo under case numbers depicted in the same hedule under Section 33 of the Act.

The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the lotment mentioned below could obtain the compensation payable r the allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to e District Court, Colombo to prove their ownership.

#### C. W. Abeysuriya, Land Acquiring Officer. Rajagiriya.

#### SCHEDULE No. 1

1.	Province	:	Western
2.	District	:	Colombo
3.	Divisional Secretary's	:	Colombo
	Division		
4.	Village	:	Aluth Mawatha
5.	Name of the Land	:	-
6.	Preliminary Plan No.	:	9653
7.	Lot Nos.	:	35
8.	Extent	:	0.0458 hectare
9.	Case No.	:	DLA 00057/18
10.	Amount Deposited	:	Rs. 1000.00
			(One thousand rupees only. A
			nominal value)

09 - 710

III කොටස – ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය – 2019.09.06